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	Reason for change:
	In LS R2-1702383, RAN2 indicated to SA2 that for V2X, the eNB supports cross-carrier configuration for an out-of-coverage carrier. Carriers which may provide V2X cross-carrier configuration can be pre-configured. In this case, the radio resource, although cross-carrier configured, is still provided by the serving cell, so the UE should be considered as “served by E-UTRAN”
As a result, SA2 decided to add the following NOTE in TS 23.385 subclause 4.4.1.1.3 (see LS C1-171589):
NOTE 2:
When cross-carrier operation is supported, according to TS 36.331 [9], a UE can be instructed by its serving cell to perform V2X communication over a different carrier frequency. The UE is still considered as "served by E-UTRAN" in this case. 

Consequently, the meaning of “not served by E-UTRAN” in the context of V2X communication needs to be updated also in stage 3 specification TS 24.386.
It is proposed to add a definition of “not served by E-UTRAN” specific to V2X in TS 24.386.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	The reference to the definition of “not served by E-UTRAN” in TS 24.334 was removed, and instead a new definition of “not served by E-UTRAN” specific to V2X was added. 

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	The UE might consider itself as “not served by E-UTRAN” when in fact it is served by E-UTRAN and apply the wrong procedures, leading to V2X communication failures.
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***** First change *****
3.1
Definitions

For the purposes of the present document, the terms and definitions given in 3GPP TR 21.905 [1] and the following apply. 
A term defined in the present document takes precedence over the definition of the same term, if any, in 3GPP TR 21.905 [1].
Not served by E-UTRAN: the UE is either:
-
outside of E-UTRAN coverage;

-
within E-UTRAN coverage but not camped on any cell;
-
within E-UTRAN coverage but camped on a non-E-UTRAN cell; or 
-
camped on an E-UTRAN cell neither operating on the carrier frequency provisioned for V2X communication over PC5 nor instructing the UE to use the carrier frequency provisioned for V2X communication over PC5.
V2X service identifier: an identifier of a V2X service, e.g. PSID or ITS-AIDs of the V2X application.

For the purposes of the present document, the following terms and definitions given in 3GPP TS 23.285 [2] apply:

Intelligent Transport Systems (ITS)

ITS Application Identifier (ITS-AID)

Provider Service Identifier (PSID)

V2X service



For the purposes of the present document, the following terms and definitions given in 3GPP TS 23.003 [14] apply:

TMGI

***** End of changes *****
